may be repayable on the occurrence of contingent settlement events that are within the control of the
Company’s shareholders.  These instruments were classified as equity as at 31 December 2021.  As a result
of the revised guidance, the Company has revised its accounting policies with respect to the classification of
financial instruments as liabilities or equity and the Company now classifies these instruments as liabilities
held at amortised cost under the revised policy.

In accordance with the Company’s existing accounting policies with respect to liabilities, the reclassification of
preference shares as liabilities held at amortized cost resulted in an additional requirement to separate certain
anti-dilution features from the preference shares and record these as derivative financial instruments held at
fair value and also to reclassify warrants related to the preference shares as liabilities held at fair value.

The below tables detail the impact of the change in accounting policy on the opening Statement of Profit or
Loss and Statement of Financial Position:

Page 24 of 47

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

($’000)

As
previously

stated
31

December
2021

Change in
accounting

policy
2021

As
restated

2021

Finance expense  2,784 510 3,294
Total comprehensive loss 34,556 510 35,066

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

($'000)

As
previously

stated
31

December
2021

Change in
accounting

policy
2021

As
restated

2021

Non-current loans and borrowings 19,267 - 19,267

Current loans and borrowings 133 - 133

Loan related derivatives - 1,987 1,987

Preference shares classified as liabilities - 106,519 106,519

Total liabilities  19,400 108,506 127,906

Share Capital  582 (430) 152

Share Premium 137,040 (107,594) 29,446

Total Equity 137,622 108,024 29,598

5 Revenue

($'000)

Year ended
31 December

2022

Year ended
31 December

2021
Revenue arising from the sale of goods 10,131 5,327
Total revenue 10,131 5,327

Page 25 of 47

6 Operating expenses

($'000)

Year ended
31 December

2022

Year ended
31 December

2021
Research and development expenses 7,625 4,491
Clinical and regulatory expenses 3,978 2,969
Selling, general and administration expenses 38,369 28,171
Total operating expenses 49,972 35,631

7 Wages, Salaries and other remuneration

As of 31 December 2022, the Group’s employees were based in Ireland, the United Kingdom, Germany, the